
BULLETIN 323 

STATE OF NEW JERSEY 
DEPARTMENT OE.ALCOHOLIC BEVEHAGE CONTROL 
744 Broad Street, Ne~ark, N. J. 

tTUNE H3, 19;'.59 • 

1. LICENSES - PUBLICATION OF NOT!CES OF INTENTION - VALIDITY OF 
PUBLICATIONo 

Dear S:Lr: . 

I am desirous of some information from:your office on 
rulings· regarding the legal publication ~f' TTNotices of Intentiono 11 

The other local newspaper in this borough ceaf?ed publ.iea-­
tion last fall and was reenterod as sec.and class· :;:1iatter ·as of 
December 8, 1938. 11hus it appears to i1W ·that this publication is 
not a legal newspaper until two years of' c9nsccutive publicat:Lon. 

The ()vmer at· that time di~3continued .publication. A fevv 
·weeks later it was sold to ano .. ~her party} and pub.lica.tioi1 anew. 

It was my understanding that al'l Notices of Intention 
had to carry the price charged in the ado I am encl:osing a te.s.r-out 
from last week's issue. 

Will you kindly advise me as to ·this paper's legality to 
carry Notices of Intention. 

Sw3sex Independent_,· 
Sussex, N. J. 

Gentle:men: 

Yours truly·,, 
Sussex Independent 

VJ. H. Brophy, . 
Ad Ivigr. 

Juno 9, 1D~~S9 

Although ·the Alcoholic Beverage Law does not expressly 
require that a notice of intention to apply for liquor 1icenso be 
published in a legal newspaper, it is clear that since they are 
legal notices_, ·they must bo published in such r:.ewspapers o He Facts 

, of Bayonne 2 Bulletin 35, Item 2. The one-y~~ar period of publica­
tior.:. mentioned in that r·uling has .sinci::; ".been increased to two. 
Re Legal· Newspavers 2 Bulletin 264, IteL1 6. · 

·Whether a newspaper is legally.qualified to publish such 
notiqes is .a matte~, in the first in~t~nce, for the determination 
of the ml.mfcipal issuing authori"ty. r cannot pass upon it, except 
i!1 the course of ar1 appc~al, when all pertinent facts a.re be:fore it1c. 
Re Municipal ·Board, Bullet.in ?9, ·Item ·12. The eff(.:ct of temporary 
cessation of publication is· discussed in Players Boat Club; Inc., 
Bulletin 190, Item 8, and Re Legal Ne~spapers; Bulletin 246, 
Itel}.1.11. 

. ; 

The absence of a fee line in· a·natice·of application docs 
not. invalidate the advertising for the· purpose of an applico.t1on for 
~ liquor license. Re Hackensack Ch?-rnber of CormnercC', Bullet.in 290, 
I tm .. :"·:-=-,-~ 

; ~. 

Very truly yours, 
D. FREDEHICK BURNETT, 

Commissioner. 
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2~ LICI~;NSES ::_;_ PUBLICAT.ION OF NOTICES OF. ·"INTEN'I'.I.ON. ....: PRINTING OF 
. NEVJSPAPEH DISTINGUISHED FROM ITS PUBLICATION: ..,. HEREIN TFIAT NOTICES 
HEQUIRED BY CONTROL AC'r MAY. NOT LAWFULLY BE MADE IN A NEWSPAPEH 
PUBLISHED IN ANOTHER MU:NICIP.ALI'l'Y UNLESS TP~RE IS NO LEGAL NEWS­
PAPER PUBIJISfrnD AND CIRCULATED IN THE MUNICIPAI.1ITY IN WIUCH 1rlill 
LICENSES l\RE TO BR' ISSUED AND THIS IS .rrnuE DESPITE THE FACT ··TEAT 
SUCH NEWSPAPEH PUBLISHED ELSEWHERE HAS BEEN .DESIGN.ATED BY THE . 
MUNICIPALITY fl[) THE OFFICIAL PAPER FOR THE PUBLISHIHG ·.OF. ALL LEGAL 
NOTICES AND ORDINANCES. 

· June 5; 1939 
Dear Com.missioner: . · 

I would like·your disposition of a vitally important 
matter which has arisen reearding the publ~shing of "Notices of 
Intention" for liquor licenses~ · · 

It seems that the '°'Rari t·a.h Valley News", a newspaper. 
having its office in the Town of Raritan, but which is pr;inted in 

. Nesh.qnic, N. J.-, a dist_ance of nine miles away, has notified our 
Clerk, Mr. -Vincent Minetti, that. "Notices of Intention" published 
in any paper other than the Raritan Valley JJews are null and void. 
They base their claim. up.on.paragraph 5 ,of'.Regulations No. 2 of 
Rules applicable ~o all Municip.al lic.enscs for advertising notice 
of ·application for license. · 

·However :J ttii.s Board went on .record at a~ regular ineeting 
held on February 28th of this year, by .. a rnaj ori ty vote, to desig­
na_te the Messenger Gazette, -a Cotmty nevvspaper published in 
Somerville, N. J .• , as our official newspaper for the publishing 
of all legal notices and ordinances, etc. I believe it was the ·. 
belief of this Board at ·1;; he time that this paper carried a larger 
circµlation in Haritan a:q.d· for this reason adopted it for our 
legal purposes. · · 

Thc~re has been quite some discussion already regarding 
the print1ng of said "Notices of Intention" and the writer, in an 
effort to be fair in this matter, would like your opinion. As 
you kilow, the time is growing very short, and I -vvould therefore 
appreciate a very early reply to this lette~·· · 

. V~ry truly yours,: : 
An'gelo J. Soriano 

Angelo j. S6riano, Sec.'Y-Trea~ur~r,:. 
Raritan Board of Commissioners, 
Raritan, N .. J., 

My dear Mr. Soriano: 

June 9_, 1939 

. R. So 33:1-25 {co.ntr·oi·: Act;· Section 22)' provides that 
i-;i.o.tices of int~ntion must be published· in a newspaper' printed 

.. in the English language, published· and'. circulated in the -munici-­
pality ·in which the. licenseo.· prm;'.iises are located; p1~ovided,, . 
however,. that if there shall b~ ·no· such newsp.aper, then. such~ no-:­
tice sha.11 · be· published in a newspaper, pri.nted ·in the English 

~ language, published.and circulated in -the cormty in whicb the 
; \ licensed premises are located. · · · 

, R ~ S. 3q: 1-2 •. f; ptovides· that legal news pa per s shall be 
· printed entirely in. :the .EnglisP, language, sh..a.11 have; been p-y.b-

\ 
lishGd continuously for· not less than two years and shall have 

\ been· entered as second-class inail matter under the postal laws . 
\.and regulations of the United States. 

,..,, 
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If the· "Raritan _Valley News" j_s a: duly qualified· legal 
newspaper· publi'shed arid ·circul.ated in. your rriuni.cipality, then 
notices of intention. c"oncerning,.a pplica.tions. for liquor licen­
ses in your inun~cipali ty published in thts ria·per ·are valid. 

~ • , r . 

A newspap~r, is cons.id.e_r.ed npubli's·hed" where it is first 
issued for public· distribution; the fact that it j_s printed . 
elsewhere is not' controlling. ·Re Facts of Bayonne, Bulletin 35, 
Item 2. 

He_nce, if.the Raritan Valley News.has its·Editorial and 
Business D·e.partrnents loc:ated in. the Town of Raritan, ·and it is 
there first issued for puplic distribution, the fact that it is 
actually printed at ·Neshanj~e is immaterial. 

As regards the .Messenger Gazette: If it is published, .. 
._ as you say, in 'Somerville., . then notic.es required by the Alco-
. holic Beverage Control· Act ma.y not lawfully be published in such 

newspaper in respect to.licenses to be is.sued by the Town of 
·Raritan unless there is no legal newspaper published and circu-
lated in your tovm. · · 

· The fact tha·t the Messenger Gazette. has been· desi·gnated 
by your Board 'of Co1mnissi6ners as the official paper for the 
publishing of all legal notices and ordinai1ces is beside the 
present point becaUSG of the specific requirements for· p~blica­
tion concerning·liquor. licenses set forth:in the-Control Act, 
as above mentioned. · .. = ; • · , 

I reserve opinion as to the validity ~f ordinances and 
other notices so far as· they~' concern liqµor c.ontrol published 
in that· paper, as this point is not involved in the instant 
correspondenc.e-. · · 

Very· truly yourp, .. 
D. FREDER.ICK.BURNETT, 

Comi11issioner.~ ·. 

3. · DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - NEWAR:K LICENSEES -. SALES TO MINORS -
HEHEIN OF A TAVERNKEEPER •t) COOPERATION WITH THE .POLICE • 

In the Matter of Di'sci·plinary . 
Pro_c_eedings against .. · 

STEVE'S, INC.; .. 
92-94 West Street, 
Newark, New Jersey, 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump7 
tion License C--931,· issued by the 
Municipal Board of' Alcoholic 
Be.verage Control of the City. of 
Newark. · 

) 

) 

) 

) . 

) 

,) 

• • "j 

: .·.: 

: . ~ .. 

· CON.CLUSIONS 
A~iD ORDER. 

- - - - - '.""" - - .. - .- - - ~ ·- - - . ) . 

Samuel B. Helfand.? Esq.,. Attorney for· the State Department of 
Alcohoiic Beverage Control.· 

Step.hen Zadoyko, Pres·ident of' Steve ~-:s;· Inc. J ·for the 
Def~nclant-Licensee .. 

BY THE COTuil~ISSIONER: 

The defendant· pleads· guilty to the. charges of selling and 
serving liquor to two minors on Saturday, Dece1nber 10, 1938.? in 
violation of statute and State rule. 
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· ·At 9: 30 p .M •. on that. day, Claretta Gill (then 16 years 
_ ,1 months . old) and Phyllis CaI· t·er (then 20 years 11 months old) 

enter-c-;ci the defendant's. tavern· and remained ·thers_, ·seated at a 
table} ·for about fifteen minutes. During-'.thci1· stay, the defend­
ant 1 s managing presid.ent sold and served two glasse~: of beer to 
Claretta and one to Phyll~?. . The girls. _later returned to t11e 
t2~vern at 10: 45 o'clock that night and. -,~~·ere sold and· served a 
rmrn.d of Tom Collins by the· defeµ.dant Is bartenC.er,, They left the 
tavern a.t 3: 00 A.M. in the company of o. man whom· they· had met . 
there. 

The Hea1~er reports ·that Phyllis,. the elder of the tvm 
girls, could reasonably be: inistaken to be at least twenty-:-onc 
yGars of age, but ttmt Cla~etta-, the younger:, could not reasonably 
he ta1rnn to be more than ninete·en· or thereabouts o 

In fairness to the. defer,i.dant, the way in which its 
violation came to the attent:Lon of .. ~he llewark pqlice (through the 
voluntary action of the defendant's president) should_'·be related. 

When the girlf3 and their male companion left the tavern 
at 3:00 AolVI.:; they, together -vvith a man whom·thc.:y net outside, 
visited a spoakeasy in Newark. There at f): 00 A.Yio one of the men 
declarQd that Claretta had robbed him of a. dollar·. In the scuffle 
which ensued, the gtrl 1 s· ·foot was injured. 

Claretta Gill's attorney subsequently vtcote a letter 
to the defendant claim:ing that her injury oceurred at its tavern 
and furthei'"' declaring that the defendant bad. sold liquor to a 
minor and that he (the attorney) would report this fact to the 
State .Cornmiss·ioner t1nless th:~ defcmdant c·ornrm:inicatccl with the at­
torney at once- abou.t Claretta 1 s case o The deferidant·r s president 
brought this letter, despite the charge of sate to" a minor made 
therein, to Deputy Police Chief' Sebold of the Newark Police Depart­
ment and asserted that· he n11adn't tr1e slightest idea" who Clarettn 
Gill ·vvaso Nothough s·tating. that he did not sell to any minors, the 
president neverth~less frankly reGognized Phyllis as having been 
in his tavern when the Deputy Chief later confronted him with the 
two girls and, upon being asked what he had served to her:; stated, 
nr don't remember what it was. o. o. If sht~ said it was beer or 
liquor, it must have been." 

The Deputy Chief c~ms ed inunedia te inves tig3: ti on to be 
made into the question of sale to the minors, opcra.tio:q. of the 
speakeasy which they visited after leaving tl~ defendartt's tavern, 
and the .threatening letter of the attorney. Pending this investi­
gation, the defendant 1 s prcsilient brought the .:be,puty Chief two 
newly rnceivecl lfftters from the attorney, one offering to lodge 
1:10 comple;:.int with the State Commissionar if the defendant paid 
$200.00 in settlement of Claretta•s claim.: 

. . . ' 

As a result of the Deputy Chief•s inv~E?tigationj the 
whole matt.;:;r was presented to the Grand Jury and the attorney was 
indicted for violating R. S. 2:127-3 by sending letters t·breaten­
ing.!I for the purpose of extorting .. rJ.oney., to accuse the i~eceiver of 
an- indictable offense. As yet the·· c.ase_ ha$· not been tried. With 
reference· to the j_ndictment, ·the Deputy Chief testified:· 

ttit was due.solely to bis (the president•s) efforts, and to 
his frankness in corning forward. Jfo knew i_f he had sold 
to minors it would be disastrous, ye·t in spite of it hE:~ · 
came forward and told u::; about this affair, to curb a 
lawyer from doing .it o~. other saloon kee,pers. _I thinl( ho 
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de-serves a-lot of credit. He went into this thing with 
his eyes -vvide open. If we had more like him we would 
have a much better class: of saloon keepe1"<s than we have · 
today. n 

The defendant's li·cense will be .-s·uspencled for te4. day·~. 
Were i·t pot for the fact that the defendant r. s ··president brought 
this matter to" the attention of· the p.olice ~ncl co6pc·r,atecl,.w:Lth 
them, qp.d; tpe further f9-ct that th.e defendant,. fra;tlkly pleading 
guilty in· this case, 'has: a record heretofore clear J I would, in 
view of .. Clar.etta 1 s beip.g ·but a. 19-year oJ.d. girl, . impose more 
than the niinimum penalty .. - . : .. · .'. . . · . 

Acc,0-.r(;li~gly, it is on this lOt_h day-' .or' June,. 1~39, ... 
ORDERED tha.t ~J>lep,.ary Retail Consumption. L'ic.ern3e C-9'31, heret_ofor··e· 
issued ·to Steve··t"s', ·Inc .. by the Munj_cipal Board of· -A.lcoholic,.Bever­
age Control of the City of Newark, be and the sm1i~. is hereby )~µs~ 
pended for a ·per:iod of ten (10) days, commencing June· J.5, 1939~ · 
at 3: 00 A.iv1. {Daylight Saving :Ti41e). 

D. FREDERICK BURNETT, 
Commissioner. .. ... 

4. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - FAIR TRADEJ BINGO AND DOOR PRIZES -
15 DAYS. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings·against 

.. 

· .... HUBERT RYAN and 
.-. ·ARNOLD A. · NUNNINK, · 

991.Madison Aveo, 
Paterson, N. J., 

) 

) 

) 

) 

·:··.HolO.C?rs of Plei1ary Retail Consump- ) · 
~~on License G-1~~· i3sued by the 
Board of Aldermen·of the City of 

·paterson .. 
) 

CONCLUSIONS . 
AND ORDER 

. } ..... 
• .,, ·~ ~ ... ,....... • • .. .1 ' : :_. ~-

-). . .. ' ' . . . .... " . 

Stanton J. fv1ac±~t:6~h,· ·Esq~, Attorney for the· S._t~.te .. Department._ .... 

-··-·:·.-i.·-

· of Alcoholic Beverage Control. 
Hilbert Ryan and Arnold A. Nunn~nk~ Pro Se'. 

BY THE COiVIT~1ISSIONER. ~ 

: .. _._ The def~ndants plE:r~1ded guilty to the ch?,rges (1) of sell­
ing., ori January 10, 1939~ "Ii pint of Calvert is :·HSp~-c-ial 11 Blended 
WhiBkey below the Fair Trade ·price J in vioh:i.tion of Rule 6· of · 
State ·Regulations No~. 3_0; U2) of allowing, ·on that· date:, ~-- g·ame 
of Bingo to be conducted at their licensed .premises in· ·a -room 
w.here alcoholic beverages were then being sold, served, del.ivered, 
or consw:ned, in violation of_ Rule 16 of State Regulations No.· 20; 
and ··(3) of permitting· on that same date, a lottery to be conducted 
a't ··their licen~ed premise·s:1 in v'i'.olatip~1.:.-of ·.Rule 6 of. State Regu-
lations No. 20. · · 

,_;·.· ... 

·O_n·.-the _eyeriing of' ·"Tanuary 10, i·939 ,. I:µy.est:Lga~ors-· Hulin and 
Togno -..of.: this Department attended a 25-game Bingo· whi.ch wa·s ·being 

· play.~d:· i'n a hall or sitting ;r·oom at the defendant~ 1 licensed prem­
ise·s·-.· The general adni.ission price was 25¢, and 200 persons were 
in attendance o ·During· a 10-m-inute inte.~p1ission after the 15th 
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game, the investigators observed "ten or fift.een, possibly twenty11 

persons go into the barroom, of wb.:J_ch four carried drinks back 
into the Bingo room with them, one carrying a tray with four 
glasses of beer on it •. Just before play w;as resumed, an usher 
removed the empty liquor glasses and r·eturried them to the bar­
room. Every fifth game was a "special game" - that is, a game 
calling for a special fee from the participants and not covered 
by the general admiss·ion charge. The participants in_ these' 
special games wrote their names on. the. back,_ pf ~their ti~kets, 
which were collected and deposited in a box. Two .drawings were 
later made from these tickets, and a so-called na_ttendance. prizett 
of $2.0.0 was given to each of the two persons whose tickets were 
thus drawn.' During the course of the evening,, a drawing was also 
held of the.tickets of participants at the Bingo held the previ­
ous week, and the person whose ticket was dravm was given a so­
qalled "door priz~" of $1.00. 

When the Bingo was ·over·, the investigators· went i:q.to 
the barroom and observed that a pint bottle of Calvert's "Specialtt 
Blended Whiskey (the Fair Trade price of which was $1.16) had a 
price tag·marked "New low price, $1.14H. The bartender sold the 
bottle to one of the investigators at the advertised price. Fif­
teen other i toms at the bar were tagged, with the correct Fair 
Trade price's. · · · 

NUTu.viink, one of the defendants, testified that his; only 
explanation for the $lol4 price tag on the hottle of Calvert.ts 
is that the bartender, in cleaning, must have knocked that tag 
off one of·· the bottles in the bar room and carelessly and errone-­
ously placed it on the Calvert's; that he (the ·defendant) Wfl~S one 
of the persons who went down to Trenton to fight for passage of 
Laws 1938, c. 208, which specifically empowered the Commissioner 
to adopt the Fair Trade regulations. · 

He further testified that _h_e had not known of any· prohi­
bition against liquor being conswned.in the Bingo room during the 
intermission (Re Luthenauer2 Bulletin 207, Item 5), or against the 
distribution of the attendance and,door prizes through the draw­
ings_ (Re Kohn, .. Bulletin ~33, Item ~); tha.t the defendants, upon 
learning that these.were prohibited, freely ad~itted guilt ·of 
their offenses. · · 

Ryan, the other defendantj though present at the hearing, 
stated that he had nothing to add to the testimony of his partner. 

The defendants are responsible for the· Fair Trade vio­
lation, even though ·it may have resulted from the carelessness 
of their bartender. So, too, they are ·responsible for.the Bingo 
and lottery violations.?· even though they were Un.avmre of their 
being offenses. Licensees must know the rul~s and scrupulously 
adhere to them. · 

, · The defendants' license w1li be suspended for ten· (10) 
days for the Fair Trade violation~ It will be susperidetl .. for an 
additional five (5) days for permitting Bingo to be c6nducted at 
their licensed premises in a room where liquor was consumed 51 and 
for an addi tiona_l five (5) days more ·/oi" permitting a 1otte-ry, . 
yiz., the giying ~way· of the attendance and door .Prizes by means 
of the drawings. However, five ( 5) clays will .. be remit t·~d from · 
the ~atter two penalties because of the. defenda.rits' fran...'l{ confes­
sion· or guilt, without ·any alihis, on.the last two char·ges.· 
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. Accordingly, it is on this 10th day of·June 1939, 
ORDERED'; that Plenary Retail Consumptiqn Lic~nse C-18, hereto­
fore issued to Hubert Ryan and Arnold A •. Nunn.ink by the Board 
of Aldermen of the· City of. patersori;" .. be.··~.ncl the same is hereby·. 
suspended 'f.or a · .. period of :five (5). ·day·s, ,·commencing .June 15, ·. 
1939 at· midnight (Daylight Saving· Time). :for the v~olations o~ .. -
Rules 16 :and 6 -of State Regulations No. 20, as $Ct ·forth in 
the second a:p.d,.thi1~d-:charges, respectively·, ·he:re.ip_; m~d 

... " ·It is further ORDERED,. that:· said license ·be and. the. · · 
same· is hereby suspended .for a further period ·of. ten. (10) days 
for the violation of Rule 6 ·or State Hcgul'ations No.· 30; as set 
forth in the first charge herein. Pursuant to notice of Deceinber 
17, 1938, B~1.le'tin 28~, Itern 1, the ef:fec~tive date of the 10-da~ 
suspension is reserved for future. det'err:lination. 

D. FREDEHICK. BURNET.T, 
Commissioner. 

5. LICENSES - EFFECT OF STATUTE INCORPORATING BOROUGH UPON-· .L~CENS .. ES 
ISSUED BY A TOWNSHIP, A POHTION OF WHICH IS INCLUDED VHTHIN THE 
NEWLY CREATED MUNICIPALITY - EEHEIN OF THE CON'I1INUITY OF THE 
LICENSED PRIVILEGE NOTWITHSTANDING THE LICENSED PRE.MISES ARE IN 
A NEWLY CREATED BOROUGH. 

Dear Commissioner: 

Our client, John J. McGarri ty, now. has .. -~l!-4 ha? ·had f~r.:, .. a. 
number of y.ears a plenary retail consumption license for prem­
ises known as the Log Cabin Lodge,, Medford Lakes.? No J. Until 
recently the Log Cabin Lodgo has been located in the Toymship of 
Medford, Burlington County. By a recent act of the Legislature, 
Iviedfo'rd Township. was divided and the· portion of said:· Township in 

" which the Lod.ge ·.i·s located ·is now a. new· munici_pali ty lcno~vn. as 
the ·Bb~-0ugh.·or~~edford Lakeso. 

Al though there h~s been a legal di vision of ·the" Township, 
as yet there is no governing body ·for the Bor.ough, inasmuch as an 
election of officers for said Borough will be held on.June 27th 
next~ ·They.· will not take .office until ,July 0rd next~ 

. .. ,. 

Our .client has made an .a.pplica·t:ion to ·'.the: .is.suing autho:.c-­
i ty of the Towi1ship. and has :1 in. all w;ay~s, ·complied with. :the re­
quirements :of the act on said. applica,ti01:10 The.· Act in .,qµestion 
h~rs only been: -approved by. the Legislature in the: last .. few days 
and-T believe :some parts of the requiremen:ts on·application were 
commenced pri'or~ to· the passage· of the Act: •. 

. ' 

Our client has asked us for instructions as to the pro-
cedure from this .point-._:-_ In view .. ·of the ·unusualnes$ .of the situ­
ation we thi'nk it :advisable,to have· your .. view.of .the s-ituation 
before qefini tely advising him. The· Log .Cabin Lqdge · cater.s .. 
almost.exclusively to srunmer residents} and any loss of business 
during· the SUmrn~r· months by reason of f.a-ilure. ·to ... optain license, 
·or ,ahy. hold_ up: in the· granting. of. the iicense, would· r.esul~· in .. _a 
great -. 1-o s s · ·to · · the-.·:>.J3. ppl i c.an t. . . . 

.-. . .. : . ··:·1··;;, .: .·· . . 

.. : The .... Township:. _;of .Medford ·has···not·, as yet, p?.ssed. upon ... the 
ap.p.lication, ·,.but w:e-.-_:;.hav.e: no _doubt that they wilL approve· the: same, 

.. -!:· )i:ra~smuch .as .the appl·i·cant has had· a 1-icense .c.:ozj:~ir+l~ously since·:. 
~·.ap.eal ,._: and as.~'· f.ar as ·we ·wnow .. there is no. r.eCl.pqll: ·:tor.· lli~ ·Tqwris}~ip 
Committee to now advise. that a license would be ·ol;>_ject~on~ble;<< 
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The thing that is worrying us most is vyhethe~ o~ :qot, 
in view of the change_ in the municipal governing bo¢ly ~ffecting the 
licensed premises, an application· must be inade to ,the.-.n_ew govern­
ing body, and if such an appli"C!ation-..must b~ rn.a~e, what·.arrange­
rnent can be worked out during·the·interim petwe.en ~he_ expiration 
of his present license on June ··.30th and the time. when the new.· 
municipality may ·grant .a license. As you will ~ote, the officers· 
of the new municipality are not to be installed until.July 3rd, 
and the. probabilities are tha.t· theyc ymuld. not be in ?- position to 
act upon the application for .at:· least a few days thereafter, 
_which time is very valuable t.o. our client.. · 

There will,' of. course::, be the usual division of a~sets, 
li.abili ties, etc.· between -·the two ·municipaii.ties, and we as.surne 
that insofar as any license fee to the Township on the present ap-
plication is ·concerned, it .. will be divided accordingly. "' 

. .· 

The above facts should be sufficient for you to grasp 
the ~it"!lation, and we would appreciate an early reply as to your 
rec orm11end.ed course o . ..., 

Powell and Parker, Esqs., 
Mount Holly, N. Jo 

·.·._ ...... -

Gentlemen: 
-. ~ ~ 

Very .truly yours,_ 
Powell~ & ·Parker 

June ·10, 1939 

·.-·The· Bormigh :~of~ Medford Lakes w~s created by Chapter 60, 
P. ·1. 1939, whic):l defines·· the boundary of the Borough and declares 
that it shall be--' governed by the general laws of this- State.relat­
ing to boroughs. The _Act became effective May 17th, 1939 • 

. ' . 
R. S. 40:43-ll·provid~s: 

11The officers-'- of any· municipality, .. any portion of· .which 
shall be: included within the newly created municipality;·' 
who shall hold office at the time of such creation orv c. 

: incorporation·;. shall, lintil .the. organizat:Lon of.:_the. govern-:­
ing body of: such newly created rHunicipality, c.ont.inue

0 
to · 

perforrn·the,duties and.possess the powers imposed upon or 
given· to them by law within their respective_.mur~~c-ipalities, 
notwithstanding the creation or incorporation -of .such new 
municipality. ~*'"""*~~" · 

Under -the facts set .forfh in your. letter, _the election 
of officers for the new·borough will take place_ on.June 27th, and 
the offic·ers. will not· ,take office unt:Ll July· 3rd •. 

,• · .. 

. Und·er these circums.tance~:,, the Township. C6mrni ttee, of 
the Township".of Medford,. possesses all its previous p·owers in. the 
section of the Township now knovm as· Borough of Medford Lakes 
until" July 3rd. The Township committee of thb Township of Med­
ford jliay, therefore, -paS·S .. upon the application for the. ·.t .. 1i·quor. 
license filed by· your client and may issue· said license -to tak~ 
e-ffect July 1, · 193919 ·Since_ your ·client.rs· application is now pend­
ing before the· To"wnship Committee, . said. application may be .a<?t~d 
upon by· .that body~ 

) 
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Your c.lient. inay:-_:6ont,inue t O: .. oper(;lte_-_._u;nder his_· pres-en~G. li­
-~ense until June-. _30 J - 193-9 -and may c-ontiplie t 0. operate for_ the ·--

. comint; Ll.-wal year in ~he. Bo.rough of Medford- Lal~e.s. if the _Town­
ship Commtttee of the To-,11/iJS~1ip of Medford issues.: :a, li.cense to--him 
for the coming year. Re ;N0lson 2 Bulletin 291, Item I. 

1. ••• 

.. . . 

Very ... t.:i...,uly··· yours 1 :· -

D. FREDEHICK BURNETT, 
Commissioner. 

:. ,! • ••• f .. 

. ' '; 

6. ADVERTISING. - COOPEHATIVE ADVERTISING PERlViISSIBLE. 

..... 

Ventnor Crier, 
Atlantic City, N. J. 

Gentlemen: 

June ~o_,_ 1939 

:· .. ;~ ~... ~. 

I· have _·before me tear , sheet froin the May 19th edition of 
the Ventnor Crier containing a single liq-µqr:: advertisement ·.s pon­
sored and paid for by the eig~1t Ventnor City retailers whose names 
and addresses appear at the bottom of the ad. -, 

There is nothing in the Alcoholic- Be-~e;&ge Law or-.: the· -­
State Regulations which would· prohibit cooperativ,e advertising .. of 
this nature. 

. ·vcr·y 'truly: .. yours, 
D. FREDERICK ,BURNETT, 

Commissioner. 

7. RE~ERENDA - SUNDAY .. SALES ~_A NEGATIVE_ .VOTE: .. QN THE QUESTION OF 
SUNDAY SALES BARS . ALL SUCH. SALES UNTIL SUPERSEDED B~t: A; SUB~EQUENT 
REFERENDUM. ·- - -· . - .. - - . -

.. ~ . .l:·.~··. Mr~ Samuel,· Musko,fi tz, 
Camden, -N. J .- · · 

My dear Mr., .Muskovitz,: 

· _,rune ·a, : .. 1939 - -

............... 
~ ,., .. . 

- -:My records i,iidicate- that on -~~Jov~~r~bet;::2,·-=-190~/~. ;riefe~e-nd\un 
. wa~ held in-, the. To~v.ri·sh;i.p .of Gloucester. 0~1,. the; /ques_tion·:· ·frshal~ ;. the 

.. ·.saie . of. ~Icoholic .bcy~.~:frag-es .. -.. be. _perrn.itte~Li:qi .. _the: Towrisntp_ o:f ··-· _ - _ 
:caoucest"er. 'on .Suncfay.s·· ·aftei: 1:00. P.Tuf. H and "that a ma_jority:·.voted 

- 'in the riegative. "-T"he ·statute provides j~~ _:f?.-: __ ~:3:-,~-~~7~J}.:;-~hat. __ . 
where a majority shall vote on such q_uestio'.n in the negative, the 
hours between,_·-whiqh,-tlw ,~·sale of alcoholic beverages at retail may 
be made· may -.b_e.' r::~-g-~~~t.~-~: as theretofore in said municipality. 

Prior to the 1937 referendum, sales of alcoholic bever­
ages in Gloucester 'Township were probib.i.ted at any time on Sundays 
by virtue of referendum held November 6, 1934 on the question 
"Shall the sale of alcoholic beverages be permitted on Sundays in 

,,-. this municipality?" on which a majority also voted in the negative. 

The negative vote on the 1937 referendum continues in 
effect the referendum of 193LL 
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As n· r.esul t of. the -referendwn of .1934, no sales of alco­
holic beverages may be made at any time. on Sunday lmtil it is 
superseded by a subsequent referendum bringing about a different 
result. ·Any ordinance., resolution or regulation of the Township 
Committee inconsistent with the result of. the referendwr1 will 
be of no effect.· 

As the matter now stands, the Township Committee has no 
power to permit sales untfl 2:00 A.M., or at any. other time, on 
Sunday. 

very truly yours, 
D~ FREDERICK BURNETT, 

Commissioner. 

8. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - FAIH TRADE - SALES AT· CUT RATES. 

In the Ii.fatter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

.BROADWAY LIQUOR STORE, INC .. , 
2! E. State Street~ . 
Trenton, New Jersey, 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of Plenary Retail Distri-
bution License D-3, issued by ) 
the City Council of the City of 
Trenton. ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Ellamarye H. Failo;r,· ··Esq~, Attorney for the Department of 
· · Alcoholic Beverage Control. 

Broadway Liquor· Store, Inc o, by Charle:s J. Tattory, Treasurer. 

BY THE COTu'.L.1\JTI SS I ONER: 

This licensee has pleaded guilty to n charge of selling 
liquor at its licensed premises on April 24, 1939, in violation of 
Rule 6 of Stat~ Regulations No. 30. 

In conformity with the practice establi:shed in Re Polonsjy 
and Kiewe, Bulletin 308, Item 9; the license will be suspended for 
five (5) days instead of the usual ten (10). 

, . Accordingly, it is, on this 12th day of June, 1939, 
ORDERED, ·that Plenary Retail Distribution License D:-3,: heretofore 
issued to Broadway Liquor Store, Inc •. by the City Council .of the 
City of .Trenton, ·be and the same is .hereby suspended ·for a period 
of _five (5} :ctays.· Pursuant to notice of December 17, 1938, Bulle-
·tin 289, Item 1, the :effective date of _such suspension is reserved 
for 'future determination~·· 

l . 

Do FREDERICK BURNETT, 
Commissioner. 
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9. RETAIL CONSUMPTION LICENSEES - TECHNOLOGICAL PROG::RESS IN 
BARTENDING :- )v1E~HANICAL COCKTAIL MIXER PEHl.viISSIBLE-. 

June 13, 1939-

DeLaval Separator co., 
Nevi York, N. Y. 

Gentlemen: 

I have before me yours of May 29th and enclosures illus.,... 
tr2ting the DeLaval Twin Mixer, a: me.cnanic~l devi¢e which auto­
matJ.ca?_ly mea.sur0s and. blends the liquld in~redi"ents of c~~ktails. 

It appears .to le9-ve to ·the ba.rkeeps only the doubtful 
honor of adding ·the ice and the cherry. It is problematic if 
technocracy's gain is compensc:~ted by the remaining prerogative of 
decision whether to stir .or to shake. Ancient pride in artistry 
and preci~ior1 ·still has its human _-appeal.-

As the Mixer merely Clo es by mechanical means what the .·~.> · 
bartende.r would do manually, there is no objection to its use ··by · 
retail licensees in New J..ersey. , 1_ • 

Very truly yours, 
D • · FHEDERI CK ~URNETT, ... 

Cormn-is sior1er o .• . . ··:-_.:. -

10. REGULATIONS 17 - RULES GOVERNING THE TRANSPORTATION OF ALCOHOLIC 
BEVERAGES INTO NEW JERSEY - NEW HULE ?. 

viz.: 
Regulations ·17 are her.eby stipp~ementE:d b.y adQ:.ing Rule .-7., 

. . ! • • . ~·· • • . - . . 

-' :.. . .: . . . ~.. . 
..... ~.. .' : .. = ~ 

"Where the amount "of alcoholfc 'beverages. imported: :.··: ·' 
by individuals into the.State for personal consumption 
is not in excess of the quantity set forth in Rule 4, no 
Special Permit is :i·equisi te whether imported iri vehicles 
under their control or in vehicles belonging to a licensed 
.~ransporter. n · 

. . : . ·: . ~ . } . 

The foregoing rule is effective ·irnine~1ate1y >~.:;-'. :«>.·~. 
. .. , ' 

..~ . ~ . . . 

Dated: June 13, 1939. 
D. FREDERICK BURNETT, 

Comr.aissioner ~ 
' ..... 

· ... : 

·' 

.: ,-. 

.: .' 

. ':., ~. . . 
. ,..i"i• •.. 

. , ·.• .. :.;,:. . r 

. . ·: 

, .. 
··. 
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11. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - NEWARK LICENSEES - EMPLOYMENT OF FEMALE 
·TO TEND BAR. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

MORBIS ROSENBERG, 
598 West.Market Street, 
N~wark, New Jersey, 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of Plenary Retail Consillllp­
tion Licens~ C-399, issued by the ) 
Municipal Board of Alcoholic. 
Beverage Control of the City-of ) 
Newark. · 

------) 

,I 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Irving J. Rosenberg~ Esqo, Attorney for the Defendant-Licensee. 
Charles Basile, Esq., Attorney for the Sta~e Department of 

Alcoholic Beverage Control~ 

BY THE COMMISSIONER: 

Licensee has pleaded guilty to charge of employing a 
female to tend bar and sell and serve alcoholic beverages to 
patrons on his licensed premises, contrary to mll1icipal resolu­
tion. 

' 

The usual penalty for this viola ti on is five days. 

By· entering this plea .in aE1ple time before the ·ctay fixed 
for hearing, the Department has been saved the time and expense- of 
praying its case. The license will, therefore, be suspended for 
tbree days, instead of five day·s. 

Accor_dingly, it is, on this 13th day of June, 1939, 

ORDERED that plenar~r retail consumption license C-399, 
heretofore issued to Morris-Rosenberg by the Mun:Lcipal' Board of 
Alcoholic Bever~ge Control of the Cj_ty of Newark, be and the same 
is hereby suspended ·ror a· period of three (3) days, commencing 
June 19, 1939, at 3: 00 A.M. (Dayl_ight Saving Time). 

D. FREDERICK BURNETT, 
Com.missioner. 

12. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - DOOR PRIZES - CHARITABLE PURPOSE DOES 
NOT EXCUSE VIOLATION - HEREIN OF rr'HE CANDID AND COOPERATIVE 
STATEMENT BY THE ELKS. 

June 13, 1939 
Dear Commissioner: 

This is to advise that Newark Lodge 21, B.P.O. Elks, 
holder of Plenary Retail Consumption License C-21, premises 929-
935 Broaq Street, Newark, New Jersey, does herewith acknowledge 
receipt of charges preferred by you against us in violation of 
Rule 6 of State Regulations 20. 

May I apprize you of the circumstances in connection 
with the violation as charged? Not being familiar with the law 
regarding the above, the Charity Committee of Newark Lodge 21, 
BoPoO. Elks, gave away as door prizes one hundred pounds of candy 
in corn .. memoration of Mother's Day. 
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'··' #;... . .. \ . ; .. . . ·. . . ::.. ·: ; .. ~ {. . ~ 

Upon .inv.estiga ti on we found vve were in viola ti on ·of RtJ;le 6 
of State Regulations 20~ We fully realize our mistake and are in 
sympathy with your Department· in tpe. proper administration of.· tlie 
law. We, therefore, must ackriowl.edge the violation as preferred 
by you as being true. As an American Organization, : the Of~~i.cers 
and wembers of Newark Lodge ·21 have always· ·been desirous of -co­
operating and assisting with all law enforcement agencies in · .. 
administering their duties .. 

. /ts ··the· affa'i:f'. 6.n· :Iv1ay ·12, 1959 "tfvas ··one qi' our "·acti ~ities 
in· conneetion with o:ur ·chari ta·blo endeavors an.d. .the vi9lati.o.~ 
was not inter\tiona.l, may ·J ask·; that. you, in your \is\1al judtcious 
r.mn..'Yler, give· us. consideration so that the penalty will not be 
too severe? .. 

. . .I will assure you that, tn the futur·e, if. ~ny doubtful 
circumstances exist concerning th!3 'operati.on._o.f 'our .l:L'c.~n.sed 
premises, I :,Nill: corru1mnicate wi tti yqu fqr ~7-our advice. and · 
o~inion. · · · 

Newark Lodge 21, B.P.O.Elks, 
Newark, No J~ '} 

.Sincer~ly .you~s~ .. 
Edward A. Rcilly 7 Secretary, 
Nowar}c .. Lad.go· 21.J.· .B.P. O .Elks o 

·Jun8 14:1 1939. 

Gentleme·n: 
.. ·, .. Att: Att: Edwo.i~d A. Re~lly..' Sec.retaryo 

. . . ~ 
I have y'ours ·of" the .13th •. 

'· . ~ .... 

·It· is· ·against the ·rule's ·for a. licensee "to. per.ini t the· 
award of prizes by means of a dra:wi.ng·. TbAt means No· DOOR PRIZES. 

I ·have· ·p6n~e_r·~~1.:; i~ v'iew of your candid admission and the 
minor character· of· t ·h0 · 1.tibla ti on, wh(:~ thcr I could not in con-
s ci enco dismiss the proceedings entirely. That, however, would 
not be square to other. licens$es throughout the State who are 
b.eing taught tho.t the· 1a:~v was made to bo .ob.eyed and that a char­
itable purpose does not excuse· j_t;s viol'ation. ·The f'";i'ir Arnerican 
way is ~o tre~t everyone alike. · 

Consequently, vvhile I am wholly satisfied. tha:t the in:- ... 
stant drawing was an innocent mistake, I can -do ho· niore than , . · 
apply the same principles 'a.S·'.iri other. case·s \Vher.t),· .. the eriro;r:_ may 
have been of the head rather than of the heart. · · ' · · · · 

Hence.? in accordance vvi th established prac.t'ice' in ca.~es 
wherG a plea dispenses vttth .the time and expense :of .:a hearing, 
the liCGnse. Will be .suspended .for tlrree .days inste:ad of' the. usual 
five. .,, .. · .. 

I hope there never will bo any more against ·the Elks 'than 
giving away" can~-Y ~o coE1_me1~1ora_.tG Mother '.s Dc;tY. 

Fraterpally yo':dis ~ 
D. FREDERI9K.BURNETT,. 

Con11111s·sion·e1' .• ~-- .. · 
. ,,._ 

~ : ' .. : . 

. . ~ . 
,1 :. 

· .. !:·· 
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In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

NEWARK LODGE 21, BuP.OaEo, 
929-935 Broad St., 
Newark.., N. J. :> 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of Plenary Retail Con­
sumption License C-21, issued by ) 
the Municipo.l Board of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control of the City of ) 
Newark. 

- - - ) 

BULLETIN o~o. 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Richard E. Silberman, Esq., Attorney for the State Department 
· of Alcoholic Beverage Control. 

Giuliano & Giuliano, Esqs., by Anthony Giuliano, Esq., 
Attorney for Licensee. 

BY THE CO~fil~ISSIONER: 

The licensee has pleaded guilty to a charge of ·permit­
ting a lottery to be conducted on its licensed premises by 
allowing the award of prizes by means of a dravving, contrary to 
Rule 6 of State Regulations 20. 

The usual penalty for this violation. is five days •. 

By entering this plea in ample time before the day _fixed 
for hearing, the Department ha? been saved tho time and expense 
of proving its case. The license will, therefore} be suspended 
for three days instead of the usual five. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 14th day of June, 1939, 
. . 

ORDERED, that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-21, 
heretofore issued to Newark Lodge 21, B.PoO.E., _by the-Munici­
pal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City of Newark,: 
be and the same is hereby suspended for a period of three (3) 
days, commencing Monday, June 19, 1939, at 3:00 A.M •. (Daylight 
Saving Time). 

D. FREDERICK BURNETT, 
Commissioner. 

13. MUNICIPAL REGULATIONS - HOURS OF SALE - APP.LICATION TO RETAILERS 
LICENSED IN OTHER MUNICIPALITIES .. 

Grover Fo Kipsey, Esq., 
Attorney, Borough of South Bound Brook, 
Somerville, N .. J. 

My denr Mr. Kipsey: 

Juno loJ 1939 

I have beforo me yours of June 9th and proposed ordin­
ance for the Bordugh of South Bound Brook, which appears to be 
in proper form and, upon final adoption, will be approved as 
subrnittcdo 

I note tho interesting provision in tho ordinc.nce by 
vvhich the regulations pertaining to the hours alcoholic b ever­
agcs may b·2 sold, served or dcliveI·ed in the Borough of South 
Bound Brook are mncle applicable to all retail licensees, whether 
licensed by the Borough or by another municipality. I see no 
reason why licensees from other mu11icipo.lities corning into the 
Borough of South Bound Brook in the furthoro.ncc of their alco­
holic beverage business, should not conform to the so.me rules 
imposed on such licensees in the Boroueh. 
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The approvals herein given are subject, as with a11· ex 
parte approvals, to review on appeal •. See Re Hauck & Felter, 
Bulletin ~30, Item 3 1 and the items cited ther~ino 

. . 

Very truly yours, 
Do FREDERICK BURNETT, 

Co:mmi~s:loner. 

14~ DISCIPLINARY PROCE~DINGS - CLUB.LIC~NSE ~·sALES·TO NON~MEhlBERS 
A.ND EMPLOYIViENT OF CHILDREN AS .. ENTERTAINERS. 

In ihe Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

) 

) 
. ~I.1HEN.~ON YACHT CLUB, INC o.) ,-···· .... 

1171. Lamb12rto.n. 9tree~., ···:, .! .. :·~-) .. 
Trenton, N'evv Jersey) · 

. . . . ) 
Holder of Club License No. CB-85) 
issued by the State Commissioner ) 
of Alcoholic Beverage Control. 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Samuel B. Helfand, Esq., Attorney for the Dcpo.rtE10nt of 
Alcoholic Beverage Control. 

BY TE!E COMMISSIONER: 

Licensee pleads guilt~, with an explanation, to charges 
alleging that, on March 4, 1939, it sold alcoholic beverages to 
persons who were neither bona fide members nor guests of members 
of saict club, in viola ti on of R. S.. 33: 1-12 ( 5) and, further, that, 
on tho same day, it knowingly employed ns untcrtaincrs three 
children, aged respectively cj_ght years, seven years and seven 
years, contrary to R. S. 33:1-260 

On Mo.rch 4, 1939 Inspector Murray and Investigator Perry, 
of this Department, entered the licensed premises and were served 
with alcoholic beverages. Nci ther is n member o:f the Trenton 
Yacht Club, Inc. and neither was a guest of any member of said 
club. 

The only explanation on the part of tho licensee was given 
by Mr. Matthew Becker, Vice-President of the club, vvho testified 
that, on March 4, 1939, a man wo.s stationed at the door but th2t 
the:: doorman ncglc::cted his duty by being absent from his post at 
the time~ the c.::,g,:;nts of this Department untcrcd the premises. 
There is evidence that, on a prior .date, the· sc:::.me agents wer0 ex­
cluded because they were: not members or guests of mcmbe1~s .. · 

While the agents of this Department were in the licensed 
pr8mises on March 4, 1939, the three children wor0 permitted to 
do a dance number as part of a floor showo .The Vice-Presic":ent of 
the club testified th2t the childrcnts act had ·been arranged by 
the sccreto._ry of the club, who is a friend of the .fa.ther of one 
of the cb.ihircn, Gnd that no payment haC. been rnado for the service 
of the children. ·However, tlK; Control Act, in pro hi bi t=Lng a 
liqQn~ee from knowingly employing a minor on his licensed prem­
ises, seeks to prevent, not the payment of wages to disqualified 
persons) but_'l rather, their action and service on licensed prem­
ises. £le HC}i-T:9.i Bulletin 295, I ten 7. It is enough that the 
l]_c8nsce ac~cpted and utilized the children ts services as e:nter­
tainers" The employment of children of such tender age on 
lie ens eel prer11is es is entirely out. uf place .. 
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Und-er all the circumstances, I shall suspend the license 
for five days for selling to non~members, and five additional 
days for employing the children as entertainers, making a total 
of ten days, less, five days for pleading guilty. 

~ccordingly, it is, on this 15th day of June, 1939, 

ORDERED, th~t Club Lice~se No. CB-85, heretofore issued 
to Trenton Yacht Club, Inco by the Sto.te Comriiissioner of Alco- -­
holic Beverage Control~ be o.nd the so.me is hereby suspended for. 
a period of five (5) days, effective .June 18, 1939 at 2:00 A.M. 
(Daylight Saving Time). 

Conm1issioner Q 


